501963447 06/21/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Horton Wison Deepwater, Inc.	06/20/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Horton do Brasil Technologia Offshore, Ltda.	
Street Address:	1400 Broadfield, Suite 500	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77084	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61373649
Application Number:	13208789
PCT Number:	US1147593

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)238-8008 Phone: 713-238-8000

Email: eskaggs@conleyrose.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Thaddeus J. Faleski Address Line 1: 1001 McKinney, Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2951-00101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thaddeus J. Faleski

Total Attachments: 2

501963447

source=2951-00101 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=2951-00101 Executed Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 028417 FRAME: 0536

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION to Horton Wison Deepwater, Inc., a company existing under the laws of the State of Texas, doing business at 1400 Broadfield, Suite 500, Houston, Texas 77084, by Horton do Brasil Technologia Offshore, Ltda., doing business at 1400 Broadfield, Suite 500, Houston, Texas 77084, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Horton Wison Deepwater, Inc. ("ASSIGNOR"), does hereby assign, sell, grant and convey to said Horton do Brasil Technologia Offshore, Ltda., ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. Said invention in "Offshore Fluid Offloading Systems and Methods;"
- United States of America provisional patent application on said invention, filed as
 U.S. Patent Application No. 61/373,649 on August 13, 2010 (Attorney's
 File No. 2951-00100) and entitled "Offshore Fluid Offloading
 Systems and Methods;"
- 3. United States of America utility patent application on said invention, filed as U.S. Patent Application No. 13/208,789 on August 12, 2011 (Attorney's File No. 2951-00101) and entitled "OFFSHORE FLUID OFFLOADING SYSTEMS AND METHODS;"
- Patent Cooperation Treaty international application on said invention, filed as PCT Application No. PCT/US2011/047593 on August 12, 2011 (Attorney's File No. 2951-00102), and entitled "Offshore Fluid Offloading Systems and Methods;"
- 5. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention that have now been or may in the future be made by Assignor or its successors or assigns, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world:
- 6. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said invention to Assignor or its successors or assigns, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 7. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes;
- 8. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;

7

- 9. The right in Assignee to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States: and
- 10. All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection;

and Assignor covenants that its successors and assigns, will, at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

ASSIGNOR:

Horton Wison Deepwater, Inc.

Date: June 20, 2012

Printed Name: James V. Maher

Title: President

2

RECORDED: 06/21/2012